

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No: 1:20-cv-01008

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

Defendant,

and

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT ON PROTECT THE PENINSULA'S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ANALYSIS.....	1
A. PTP cited no authority allowing it to expand the scope of affirmative defenses.....	2
B. PTP conceded several of its affirmative defenses.....	3
C. PTP agrees that A, F-H, M-R, T-EE, OO, PP, BBB are not affirmative defenses.....	3
D. The Wineries are entitled to summary judgment on affirmative defenses I-L and GGG-HHH.....	4
E. Plaintiffs are entitled to summary judgment on PTP’s remaining affirmative defenses	4
1. This Court already resolved affirmative defenses V and AA.....	4
2. PTP’s affirmative defenses B, C, G and T relate to damages for which PTP is not liable	5
3. PTP’s laches and equitable time-based theories (II, ZZ, AAA, CCC and DDD) are inapplicable	6
4. The Wineries did not waive their right to challenge unconstitutional restrictions as asserted in affirmative defense NN.....	8
5. PTP’s public and private nuisance affirmative defenses III and JJJ fail	10
6. PTP’s assertion that the SUPs are contracts does not make them so and affirmative defense JJ fails.....	11
7. Despite PTP’s assertion to the contrary, standing is not an affirmative defense.....	11
F. PTP failed to meaningfully respond to the remaining arguments.....	12
1. PTP Affirmative Defenses D, H, J, K, N, LL, YY and BBB cannot proceed.....	12
2. PTP failed to respond to arguments against Affirmative Defenses S, FF, GG, MM, RR-UU, EEE, FFF and KKK	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 715 (Mich. 1992).....	10
<i>Alvarado v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 803 (10th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Bird v. State</i> , 935 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 6
<i>Blair v PNC Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13037267	12
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	8
<i>Buntin v. Breathitt Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 134 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1998)	1
<i>Bylinski v. City of Allen Park</i> , 8 F. Supp. 2d 965 (E.D. Mich. 1998).....	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	1
<i>Cernelle v. Graminex, LLC</i> , 437 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....	6
<i>Christy v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 824 F.2d 489 (6th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Cox v. Ky. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 53 F.3d 146 (6th Cir. 1995)	1, 4
<i>Design Basics, LLC v. Ashford Homes, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6620438 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 18, 2018)	2, 3
<i>Eason v. Whitmer</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 876 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 9, 2020).....	7
<i>Edel v. Filer Twp., Manistee Cnty.</i> , 211 N.W.2d 547 (Mich. Ct. App. 973)	7

Greenspan v. Platinum Healthcare Grp., LLC,
2021 WL 978899 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2021).....12

Johnson v. Indresco, Inc.,
1997 WL 468329 (6th Cir. Aug. 13, 1997).....7

Kellogg Co. v. Exxon Corp.,
209 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2000)6

Kuhnle Bros. Inc. v. Cty. of Geauga,
103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)5, 6

Lichtenstein v. Hargett,
489 F. Supp. 3d 742 (M.D. Tenn. 2020).....7

Marbury v Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....9

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....1, 4

McKeon Products, Inc. v. Honeywell Safety Products USA, Inc.,
2021 WL 287729 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 28, 2021).....6

Memphis A. Phillip Randolph Institute v. Hargett,
473 F. Supp 3d 789 (M.D. Tenn. 2020.).....8

Nartron Corp. v. STMicroelectronics, Inc.,
305 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2002)6

Navarro v. Procter & Gamble Company,
515 F. Supp. 3d. 718 (S.D. Oh. 2021)3

Northville Area Non-Profit Hous. Corp. v. City of Walled Lake,
204 N.W.2d 274 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972)7

Obiukwu v. U.S.,
2001 WL 856987 (6th Cir. June 19, 2001)7

Richmond Twp. v. Erbes,
489 N.W.2d 504 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992)7

Street v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,
886 F.2d 1472 (6th Cir. 1989)2, 12

Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming (Ter Beek II),
846 N.W.2d 531 (Mich. 2014).....11

<i>Thatcher Enterprises v. Cache Cnty. Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Torrington Co. v. U.S.</i> , 731 F. Supp. 1073 (C.I.T. 1990.)	3
<i>U.S. v. Michigan</i> , 2023 WL 5444315 (W.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2023).....	12
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	11
<i>Winget v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	14
Court Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	1, 2, 4
Other Authorities	
59 Am. Jur. 2d Parties 227	2
Mich. Const. 1963, art. 7, § 22.....	11
